

12
09.03.2026
Ct. No. 05
adeb

WPA 4778 of 2026

**Krishna Prasad
Vs.
The State of West Bengal & Ors.**

Mr. Rajdeep Majumder
Mr. Moyukh Mukherjee
Mr. Sagnik Banerjee
Mr. Soumya Raha

...for the petitioner

Mr. Swapan Banerjee
Ms. Sangeeta Roy
Ms. Suvasree Ghosh

...for the State

1. Matter is heard in presence of the learned advocates representing the petitioner and State respondents.
2. Mr. Rajdeep Mujumdeer, learned senior advocate representing the petitioner submits that petitioner is being implicated in several criminal proceedings unnecessarily and prayer is made for providing protection by issuing mandamus.
3. Mr. Swapan Banerjee, learned Additional Government Pleader representing the State respondents has filed a report dated 5th March, 2026 prepared by Officer-in-Charge, Asansol (North), Police Station under Asansol-Durgapur

Police Commissionrate and same is taken on record.

4. Concerned State respondent is directed to file a short affidavit disclosing the number of criminal proceedings pending against the petitioner and present stage of those proceedings by fortnight from date.
5. List the matter under the same heading for further consideration on 30th March, 2026.

(Saugata Bhattacharyya, J.)