

08
rkd 08.04.2026
Ct.05

W.P.A. 4778 of 2026

Krishna Prasad

-vs-

The State of West Bengal & Ors.

Ms. Rিপarna Roy

....for the petitioner.

Mr. Swapan Banerjee,
Ms. Sangeeta Roy,
Ms. Suvasree Ghose

....for the State.

1. Having considered the submissions made on behalf of the parties, it appears that the affidavit filed today on behalf of the Inspector-in-Charge, of Asansol (North) Police Station being respondent no.4 is not exhaustive since in the said affidavit it is disclosed that one criminal prosecution is pending being Asansol (North) Police Station Case No.40 of 2026 dated 19th January, 2026. The affidavit filed today on behalf of the respondent no.4 is taken on record.
2. However, learned advocate representing the petitioner submits that there is another criminal prosecution being Asansol (South) Police Station Case No.402 of 2025 dated 11th December, 2025 is pending which is not disclosed in the affidavit filed today.
3. Concerned State respondent is directed to file a composite affidavit disclosing criminal prosecutions pending against the petitioner by ten

days and stage of these proceedings.

4. List the matter under the same heading on 22nd April, 2026.

(Saugata Bhattacharyya, J.)