

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CONSTITUTIONAL WRIT JURISDICTION
(Appellate Side)

W.P.A. 4778 OF 2026

**KRISHNA PRASAD
VS.
THE STATE OF WEST BENGAL AND OTHERS**

.....

Ms. Sagnika Banerjee, Adv.
Ms. Sarmistha Basak, Adv.
...for the Petitioner

Mr. Swapan Kr. Banerjee, Adv.
Ms. Sangeeta Roy, Adv.
Ms. Suvasree Ghose, Adv.
...for the State

1. In terms of the order dated 8th April, 2026, Inspector-in-Charge, Asansol (South) Police Station has filed an affidavit which was affirmed on 17th April, 2026 and same is taken on record. Copy of the affidavit filed today is also made over to the learned advocate representing the petitioner.
2. It is disclosed in the said affidavit that there are two criminal prosecutions pending against the petitioner, one is Asansol (South) P.S. Case No.402 of 2025 dated 11th December, 2025 and another is Asansol (North) P.S. Case No.40 of 2026 dated 19th January, 2026.
3. It is also averred in the affidavit in reference to information provided by the office of the Director General of Police, West Bengal that no other criminal prosecution is pending against the petitioner.

4. In view of disclosure of particulars of criminal prosecutions pending against the petitioner, no further order need be passed on this writ petition.
5. Writ petition stands disposed of.
6. Urgent photostat certified copy of the order, if applied for, be given to the parties, upon usual undertakings.

(SAUGATA BHATTACHARYYA, J.)